three and ninety-two one-hundredths (93.92) feet southerly from the southerly line 
of Hillside avenue, and running thence easterly along the southerly line of said 
lands of Public School 54 one hundred (too) feet: thence southerly and parallel with 
Sherman street one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet; thence westerly and parallel 
with the said southerly line of the lands of Public School 54 one hundred (too) feet 
to the easterly line of Sherman street; thence northerly along the easterly line of 
Sherman street one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the southerly line of the 
said lands of Public School 54. the point or place of beginning. 

" Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to take such action as may be necessary and proper for the acquisition

[...]

three and ninety-two one-hundredths (93.92) feet southerly from the southerly line 
of Hillside avenue, and running thence easterly along the southerly line of said lands 
of Public School 54 one hundred (too) feet; thence southerly and parallel with Sher-
man street one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet ; thence westerly and parallel with the 
said southerly line of the lands of Public School 54 one hundred (too) feet to the east-
erly line of Sherman street; thence northerly along the easterly line of Sherman street 
one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the southerly line of the said lands of Pub-
lic School 54, the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re-
quested to take such action as may be necessary and proper for the acquisition of the

[...]

described lands and premises for a school site adjoining Public School 23, at Mariner's 
Harbor, Borough of Richmond- 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of Cedar 
street with the easterly line of Mersereau street, and running thence northerly along 
the easterly line of Mersereau street two hundred and five (205) feet; thence east-
erly and parallel with Cedar street one hundred and thirty-five (135) feet to the 
westerly line of lands of Public School 23; thence southerly along the said westerly 
line of lands of Public School 23 two hundred and five (205) feet to the northerly 
line of Cedar street; thence westerly and along the northerly line of Cedar street one 
hundred and thirty-five (135) feet to the easterly line of Mersereau street, the point 
or place of beginning, together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of 
said premises, of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
-and hereby authorize the Comptroller of The City of New York to enter into

[...]

described lands and premises for a school site, adjoining Public School 23, at Mariner's 
Harbor, Borough of Richmond: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of Cedar 
street with the easterly line of Mersereau street, and running thence northerly along 
the easterly line of Mersereau street two hundred and five (205) feet; thence easterly 
and parallel with Cedar street one hundred and thirty-five (135) feet to the westerly 
line of lands of Public School 23; thence southerly along the said westerly line of lands 
of Public School 23 two hundred and five (205) feet to the northerly line of Cedar 
street; thence westerly along the northerly line of Cedar street one hundred and 
thirty-five (135) feet to the easterly line of Mersereau street, the point or place of 
beginning, together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said premises, 
of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof. 
-and hereby authorizes the Comptroller of The City of New York to enter into agree-

[...]

of Brooklyn, the assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of record on file 
in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $II,5oo: 

" Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the easterly line of Osborn 
street with the southerly line of the lands of Public School 66, which point is distant 
one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet southerly from the southerly line of Sutter 
avenue. and running thence southerly along the easterly line of Osborn street seven-
ty-five (75) feet; thence easterly and parallel with Sutter avenue two hundred ('pool 
feet to the westerly line of Watkins street;

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, the assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of 
record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $55,500: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the easterly line of Osborn 
street with the southerly line of the lands of Public School 66, which point is dis-
tant one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet southerly from the southerly line of 
Sutter avenue, and running thence southerly along the easterly line of Osborn 
street seventy-five (75) feet; thence easterly and parallel with Sutter avenue two 
hundred (200) feet to the westerly line of Watkins street;

[...]

1903, adopted a resolution for the acquisition of three separate pieces or parcels of 
land in the Borough of Richmond, for stable purposes, storage yards and section sta-
tions, and a crematory site, located on Richmond terrace, and authorized the Comp-
troller to purchase the same at a price not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars 
($18,000); and 

" Whereas, Upon an examination of the title to the crematory site, it was found 
the same was defective by reason of an agreement entered into between the Tide 
Water Pipe Line Company and the owner, Gilbert Merrell, for the placing of two sepa-